2. The amount of advances received in the reporting period from the buyers (customers) of goods

(work, services) without performing its obligations as at the end of the reporting period is shown

in the cash flow statement separately;

3. The amount of advances paid in the reporting period to the suppliers (contractors) without them

performing their obligations as at the end of the reporting period is shown in the cash flow

PJSC Gazprom Neft

Notes to the balance sheet and the statement of financial results for 2016

(RUB thousand, unless stated otherwise)

statement separately;

4. The net result of payments related to VAT, if the result of showing it without the breakdown

means an outflow of cash, is shown as part of payments related to taxes and charges;

5. The net result of operations with commodity swaps is shown as part of the cash flow from current

operations;

6. The net result of the cross currency and interest rate swap is shown as part of cash flows from

financial activities.

The effect of all of the above adjustments is shown in the table below:

Line

code
Line name

Amount

before

adjustment

Adjustment
Amount after

adjustment

Balance sheet

Adjustment of 2015 parameters

1150 Fixed assets 2,261,162 8,093 2,269,255

1157
Capitalized costs of land reclamation and

liquidation of fixed assets - 8,093 8,093

1190 Other non-current assets, including 16,757,463 (8,093) 16,749,370

1191
Capitalized costs of land reclamation and

liquidation of fixed assets 8,093 (8,093) -

Adjustment of 2014 parameters

1150 Fixed assets 2,805,017 7,977 2,812,994

1157
Capitalized costs of land reclamation and

liquidation of fixed assets - 7,977 7,977

1190 Other non-current assets, including 12,024,130 (7,977) 11,814,653

1191
Capitalized costs of land reclamation and

liquidation of fixed assets
7,977 (7,977) -

Cash flow statement

Adjustment of 2015 parameters

4111 sale of goods, products, work and services 1,209,375,667 (11,736,223) 1,197,639,444

4114 Advances received from buyers and customers - 11,736,223 11,736,223

4119 other receipts 26,099,483 906,342 27,005,825

4121
purchased goods, work, services

(1,036,925,736) 28,700,445 (1,008,225,291)

4128 advances - (28,700,445) (28,700,445)

4130
payment of taxes and duties, except for profit

tax
(337,231) (3,973,899) (4311,130)

4139 other expenses (18,482,630) 3,973,899 (14,508,731)

4219 other receipts 9,428,990 (6,480,616) 2,948,374

4229 Other payments (5,679,384) 5,679,384 -

4329 Other payments (12,882,801) (105,110) (12,987,911)

5. EXPLANATIONS TO MATERIAL PARAMETERS

The data “for 2015” and “for 2014” in section V of the Notes are provided with the adjustments disclosed

in section IV “Adjustment of data for previous reporting period”.

5.1. Segment-related information

PJSC Gazprom Neft

Notes to the balance sheet and the statement of financial results for 2016

(RUB thousand, unless stated otherwise)

• Operational segments

The Company and its subsidiaries and associated companies (hereinafter “Gazprom Neft”) is a vertically

integrated group of oil companies operating in the Russian Federation, CIS countries and in other